which is similar to what was observed in real life practice in this cohort. Yet, in patients with-
out 3GC-R-BSI, 287 (6.3%) would receive carbapenems, compared to 398 patients observed
in real life practice in this cohort, corresponding to a 28% reduction of overtreatment. With
a higher cut-off, say 6.6%, overtreatment would reduce by 53% (from 398 to 190) at the
expense of the number of patients with 3GC-R-BSI appropriately receiving carbapenems
reducing from 28 to 25 patients. For other cut-offs, see supplementary table G.

A

B

20200803_proefschrift_TD_Edits_LK.indd   10720200803_proefschrift_TD_Edits_LK.indd   107 3-8-2020   22:56:473-8-2020   22:56:47

CHAPTER 5

108

When using the 5% cut-off from the previous paragraph in analysis 2 (using all 3GC-R GNI
episodes as outcome), the proportion of patients with 3GC-R GNI appropriately treated
with carbapenems would increase from 24% to 29%, whereas overtreatment would reduce
with 35.4% (from 8.2% to 5.3%) (table 4).

Table 4: Clinical impact on carbapenem use, community onset
3GC-R Bloodstream infection as outcome 3GC-R Gram negative infection as outcome

Cutoff 4.3% 5% 6.6% Current
cohort

4.3% 5% 6.6% Current
cohort

Proportion
of cohort (%)

9.1 6.8 4.6 9.1 6.8 4.6

Sensitivity
(%)

38.1 28.9 25.8 35.0 29.2 24.8

Specificity
(%)

91.6 93.7 95.8 92.6 94.7 96.7

PPV (%) 8.8 8.9 11.6 23.2 26.0 33.4

NPV (%) 98.6 98.4 98.4 95.6 95.4 95.3

Appropriate
carbapenems

37/97
(38%)

28 / 97
(29%)

25/97
(26%)

28/97
(29%)

98/278
(35%)

82/278
(29%)

72/278
(26%)

65/278
(24%)

Unnecessary
carbapenems

384/4553
 (8.4%)

287/4553
(6.3%)

190/4553
(4.2%)

398
(8.7%)

323/4372
(7.4%)

233/4372
(5.3%)

143
/4372
(3.2%)

361
(8.2%)

The cut-off reflects the predicted 3GC-R-BSI risk for an individual patient. For instance, at the 5% cut-off, 6.8%
of all patients in the cohort have a risk of at least 5% for 3GC-R-BSI (proportion of cohort). At this cut-off the
prediction rule has a sensitivity of 28.9% and a positive predictive value of 8.9%. If all patients would be treated